	-	D HUMAN SERVICES			FORM	APPROVED
						<u>0.0938-0391</u>
	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	i í	LE CONSTRUCTION		PLETED
		315280	B. WING			C 12/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
SILVER HI	EALTHCARE CENTER			1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 000	Initial Comments		E OC	0		
	Survey: 12/12/2023					
F 000	Appendix Z-Emergen Provider and Supplier	quirements for Long Term	F 00	0		
	Standard Survey					
	Census: 125 Sample Size: 32 + 2 d	closed records				
	the requirements of 4	substantial compliance with 2 CFR Part 483, Subpart B, acilities. Deficiencies were				
		165939, NJ 167001, NJ NJ 165515, NJ 165165, NJ				
F 577 SS=D	• •	lts/Advocate Agency Info )(11)	F 57	77		1/4/24
	<ul> <li>(i) Examine the result of the facility conduct surveyors and any pla respect to the facility;</li> <li>(ii) Receive information</li> </ul>	on from agencies acting as be afforded the opportunity				
		cility must dily accessible to residents, and legal representatives of				
LABORATORY	-	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE		TITLE		(X6) DATE
Electroni	cally Signed					12/28/2023

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

	-	ND HUMAN SERVICES				FOF	ED: 05/20/202 RM APPROVE IO. 0938-039
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· ,		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING			1:	C 2/12/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
SILVER H	EALTHCARE CENTER				417 BRACE ROAD		
					HERRY HILL, NJ 08034		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 577	Continued From pag	e 1	F	577			
		of the most recent survey of					
	(ii) Have reports with certifications, and co respecting the facility	respect to any surveys, mplaint investigations made / during the 3 preceding					
	respect to the facility	of correction in effect with , available for any individual					
	to review upon reque	est; and availability of such reports in					
		hat are prominent and					
	accessible to the pub						
		not make available identifying					
	This REQUIREMEN	mplainants or residents. F is not met as evidenced					
		on and interviews, it was acility failed to maintain the			Element 1:		
		New Jersey inspection			Court One and Ventilation Unit binde	ers	
	results in a place rea	dily accessible to the			were updated with the last three yea		
		nd the general public. This			survey results on 12/12/2023, includ		
	deficient practice was	s evidenced by the following:			complaint visits for resident review.		
	During the Resident	Council Mosting on			binders were placed in bins with sigr above the bins to alert residents and	•	
	During the Resident	AM, five of five			families. Court 2 (Dementia Unit) and		
	NJ Exec Order 26.4	id they were not aware of the			Pavilion (Behavioral Unit) signs were		
		Survey results and that the			posted for residents and families ale		
	facility had not spoke	en to them about the results.			them where the survey books are for	r	
		dicated they would be			review.		
	interested to read the	e reports.			Element O.		
	During a tour of Com	t 1 Court 2 the Ventilator			Element 2:		
		rt 1, Court 2, the Ventilator n, the surveyor observed that			All residents may be affected by this		
		as a binder with "State			deficient practice.		
		of the book, located behind					
		Each of the binders contained			Element 3:		
		survey dated 05/31/2023.					
		d signs to direct resident's,			Staff will be educated on alerting the		
		eral public to the location of			if binders are inaccessible to resider		
	the survey results. The	hese binders were not			and families related to damage, sign	S	

Facility ID: NJ60407

If continuation sheet Page 2 of 28

	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPI	LE CONSTRUCTION	· · /	E SURVEY
ND PLAN OF	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING		CON	IPLETED
		315280	B. WING			С
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	515200		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	12	2/12/2023
	KONDER OR SOLT EIER			1417 BRACE ROAD		
SILVER H	EALTHCARE CENTER			CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
F 577	Continued From page	۵ <i>2</i>	F 57	7		
	accessible to resident staff. During an interview w 12/11/2023 at 12:57 F said that the sur the units and down he Lobby). The then the nurse's station an units saying that. The surveyor had been or binders were behind to readily accessible by to ask staff. The surve there were no posted survey results are loc nurse's station then the	ts or visitors without asking	F 57	<ul> <li>falling, or binders that are missin the bins so replacements can oc audit occurred on each floor and missing information/binders will b corrected immediately.</li> <li>Element 4:</li> <li>An audit will occur monthly by th Home Administrator or Designed ensure that signs indicating whe results are present, and survey b are available for review. The res these audits will be reported to th committee monthly. Results of a be reported to the QAPI committ the committee determines that th is resolved or stable. The results used for additional training and s changes if necessary.</li> </ul>	cur. An all be e Nursing to re survey binders ults of ne QAPI udits will ee until ne issue will be	
F 584 SS=D	CFR(s): 483.10(i)(1)-( §483.10(i) Safe Envir The resident has a rig comfortable and hom	onment. yht to a safe, clean, elike environment, including	F 58	4		1/4/24
	homelike environmen use his or her person possible. (i) This includes ensu receive care and serv	ng safely.				

Facility ID: NJ60407

If continuation sheet Page 3 of 28

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED
		MEDICAID SERVICES					0.0938-0391
	AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		· /		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
			A. BUILDI	ING _			C
		315280	B. WING				_ 12/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			s	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 .=.	
				1	417 BRACE ROAD		
SILVER H	EALTHCARE CENTER			c	CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX TAG	( (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		PREFI				COMPLETION DATE
IAG			140		DEFICIENCY)		
			1				
F 584	Continued From page	e 3	F	584			
	independence and do	oes not pose a safety risk.					
		xercise reasonable care for					
		esident's property from loss					
	or theft.						
	\$492 10(i)(2) Housek	coping and maintananaa					
		eeping and maintenance o maintain a sanitary, orderly,					
	and comfortable inter						
		,					
	§483.10(i)(3) Clean b	ed and bath linens that are					
	in good condition;						
	§483.10(i)(4) Private	alaget anges in each					
		ecified in §483.90 (e)(2)(iv);					
		te and comfortable lighting					
	levels in all areas;						
	8/183 10(i)(6) Comfor	table and safe temperature					
		lly certified after October 1,					
		a temperature range of 71 to					
	81°F; and	1 3					
		maintenance of comfortable					
	sound levels.	is not met as evidenced					
	by:	is not met as evidenced					
	•	nterview, and pertinent			Element 1:		
		vas determined that the					
		ain services necessary to			Resident 48 s room was cleaned. The	<del>)</del>	
	maintain a sanitary, o	orderly, and comfortable			brown stain on the floor adjacent to the	;	
		v but not limited to leaving			toilet was cleaned and disinfected, the		
		d wall, wrappers, and a			wrapper on the floor, NJ Exec Order 26.4b		
		ent bathroom. The deficient			on the top of the toilet tank and the pla		
	practice was observe	d for 1 of 3 residents g the Environmental Task.			pan on the floor and the plastic cup wa discarded on 12/04/2023. Later that sa		
	(1.2510511 #40) 001110	g the Environmental Task.			day, clothing on Resident 48 s floor w		
	The deficient practice	e was evidenced by the			removed and placed in laundry.		
	following:	-,			NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 was removed from t	he	

Event ID: MBF111

Facility ID: NJ60407

If continuation sheet Page 4 of 28

		MEDICAID SERVICES				MB NO. 0938-0		
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	E CONSTRUCTION	(>	(3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315280	B. WING			C 12/12/2023		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CIT	TY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
SILVER H	EALTHCARE CENTER			1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ	08034			
		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		-	DER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	(25)		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CC	DERECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE FERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	E (X5) COMPLET DATE		
F 584	Continued From page	e 4	F 58	4				
				floor, and the h	nousekeeper cleaned the			
	On 11/28/2023 at 10:	45 AM during the initial tour			d brown stains on the floor			
	of the facility, the sur			next to the sinl	k, and the container of bod	ly		
		t 48's room. At that time, the			5/2023. On 12/07/2023			
	-	brown substance on the			keeping issues were			
	floor adjacent to the t	ollet.			Resident 48 s room			
	On 11/20/2022 at 10:	28 AM the outprover		-	n substance on the toilet w stain on the floor, toilet			
	On 11/29/2023 at 10:	om in Resident 48's room. At			er towels were discarded,			
	that time, the surveyo	-			replaced, and the room			
	-	or adjacent to the toilet.		-	d. On 12/11/2023			
				Resident48⊡s	room was placed on			
	On 11/30/2023 at 10:	12 AM, the surveyor		special focus o	cleaning by the			
		om in Resident 48's room. At			director. The housekeepin	Ig		
	-	r observed the same brown			cated in special focus			
		acent to the toilet. In addition,			on 12/11/2023 and is			
		served a wrapper on the NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 on		0 0	nousekeeper assigned to s room was educated on th			
		and a plastic pan on the			ess on 12/11/2023. Resider			
		p and discarded paper towel			n was updated to reflect his			
	in it.	F			eeds to reduce the			
				possibility of ne	ot being able to provide			
	On 12/01/2023 at 09:	:36 AM, the surveyor		adequate NJ E	xec Order 26.4b1 on			
		om in Resident 48's room. At			ursing staff were educated			
	that time, the surveyout floor.	or observed clothing on the		on 12/11/2023				
	On 12/04/2023 at 09:	35 AM, the surveyor		Element 2:				
		om in Resident 48's room. At		All residents m	nay be affected by this			
	that time, the surveyo	or observed an <sup>NJ Exec Order 26.4b1</sup> on the floor. The <sup>NJ Exec O</sup>		deficient practi				
	appeared to have be observed brown stair	en <sup>Nexcord</sup> . The surveyor also ns on the floor adjacent to		Element 3:				
		pan previously observed		Housekeeping	staff will be re-educated o	on		
	remained on the floor			the 7-Step pro	cess of room cleaning,			
					ooms, and to spot check a	ll l		
	On 12/05/2023 at 10:				to them prior to deep			
		om in Resident 48's room. At			usekeeping issues can be			
	unat ume, the surveyo	or observed the same stains		addressed imn	nediately that can cause a	n		

Facility ID: NJ60407

If continuation sheet Page 5 of 28

		MEDICAID SERVICES			CONSTRUCTION		D. 0938-039 E SURVEY
	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '			· /	PLETED
			A. BOILDIN	<u> </u>			С
		315280	B. WING	IG			/12/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
				1	417 BRACE ROAD		
SILVER H	EALTHCARE CENTER			C	CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	3E	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
F 584	Continued From page	e 5	F 5	584			
	- 15	o the sink. Also on the sink,			unhomelike environment for our reside	ents.	
		d a container of body wash					
		blored crust around the cap. served that the lid of the			Element 4:		
		ixed leaving a small opening			The Housekeeping director/designee		
	at the top of the tank.				audit five rooms randomly to ensure a homelike environment for our resident		
	On 12/07/2023 at 12:	55 PM the surveyor			weekly for four weeks then monthly for		
		om in Resident 48's room. At			one month to ensure compliance. Res		
	that time, the surveyo	or observed a brown			of audits will be reported to the QAPI		
	substance smeared c				committee until the committee determi		
	-	ed a dry, yellow, stain that			that the issue is resolved or stable. Th		
		en liquid on the floor. Toilet			results will be used for additional traini	ng	
		els were also observed on he toilet. Lastly, the surveyor			and system changes if necessary.		
		sh bin did not have a trash					
	bag in it.						
	with the surveyor, the replied, "Clear asked how often room	ned daily." when the surveyor ns are cleaned. Secondly,					
		ily cleaning is disinfect when the surveyor asked ning consist of.					
	On 12/05/2023 at 10: with the surveyor, Ho	32 AM during an interview usekeeper #1 said to					
		sh, spray every piece of					
		dust, and mop when asked					
	what cleaning a resid	ent room entails.					
	On 12/11/2023 at 09:	31 AM during an interview					
	with the surveyor, the	said that resident					
	rooms, including the l	bathrooms get cleaned					
		e added that housekeeping					
		ough at the end of their shift					
		eds to be refreshed. The esident 48's room is a					
		USINGIN 40 5 10011 15 8					

If continuation sheet Page 6 of 28

	MENT OF HEALTH AN S FOR MEDICARE & I	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	MAPPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	
		315280	B. WING				C 12/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			Ś	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
SILVER H	EALTHCARE CENTER				1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)				(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 584 F 656 SS=D	"target room" inferring by housekeeping mor "eplied, "No" wh would consider Resid sanitary, orderly, and A review of the undate document titled, "7-St revealed under, "4. C with the door and end mop inside of the toile damp wiper for the ou N.J.A.C. § 8:39-31.4 ( Develop/Implement C CFR(s): 483.21(b)(1)( §483.21(b) Comprehe §483.21(b)(1) The fac implement a compreh care plan for each res resident rights set for §483.10(c)(3), that in objectives and timefra medical, nursing, and needs that are identifi assessment. The com describe the following (i) The services that a or maintain the reside physical, mental, and required under §483.24, §483.	g that the room is checked e than once a day. The en the surveyor asked if she ent #48's bathroom a comfortable interior. ed facility provided ep Cleaning Process" lean Bathroom" to, "Start I with the toilet. Use a bowl et and use disinfectant and a utside of the bowl." (a) comprehensive Care Plan (3) ensive Care Plans cility must develop and lensive person-centered sident, consistent with the th at §483.10(c)(2) and cludes measurable ames to meet a resident's mental and psychosocial led in the comprehensive nprehensive care plan must (- ire to be furnished to attain ent's highest practicable psychosocial well-being as 24, §483.25 or §483.40; and would otherwise be required 25 or §483.40 but are not esident's exercise of rights ling the right to refuse .10(c)(6).		656			1/4/24

Facility ID: NJ60407

If continuation sheet Page 7 of 28

		D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			l	FORM APPROVED B NO. 0938-0391
STATEMENT	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, í	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3)	DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315280	B. WING			C 12/12/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE,	ZIP CODE	
SILVER H	EALTHCARE CENTER			1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	X (EACH CORRECTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED	N OF CORRECTION E ACTION SHOULD BE D TO THE APPROPRIATE CIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	rehabilitative services provide as a result of recommendations. If findings of the PASAF rationale in the resider (iv)In consultation wit resident's representat (A) The resident's good desired outcomes. (B) The resident's pre- future discharge. Fac- whether the resident's community was assess local contact agencie entities, for this purper (C) Discharge plans i plan, as appropriate, requirements set forth section. §483.21(b)(3) The se- by the facility, as outli- care plan, must- (iii) Be culturally-comp This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation medical record and re- documentation, it was failed to develop a co- centered care plan fo (Resident #69) sampli- was evidenced by the During the initial tour Resident #69 was ob- head of bed elevated had a Meteorereceded to the	the nursing facility will PASARR a facility disagrees with the RR, it must indicate its int's medical record. In the resident and the tive(s)- als for admission and deference and potential for ilities must document is desire to return to the seed and any referrals to is and/or other appropriate ise. In the comprehensive care in accordance with the in paragraph (c) of this rvices provided or arranged ned by the comprehensive betent and trauma-informed. If is not met as evidenced in, interview, review of the eview of other facility a determined that the facility imprehensive resident r 1 of 32 sampled residents ed. This deficient practice e following: on 11/28/2023 at 11:14 AM, served lying in bed with the and asleep. Resident #69	F	Element 1 The resident's care pla include all User or or or of the facility determined with could be affected. Element 3 An audit was conducte	eeds on	

Facility ID: NJ60407

If continuation sheet Page 8 of 28

	MENT OF HEALTH AN S FOR MEDICARE &	-	-				FORM	): 05/20/2024 APPROVED ). 0938-0391
STATEMENT (	DF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPI IDENTIFICATION N	LIER/CLIA	. ,		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		3152	80	B. WING _			12/	C 12/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ı			ST	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
	EALTHCARE CENTER			1417 BRACE ROAD				
					С	HERRY HILL, NJ 08034		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENC Y MUST BE PRECEDED LSC IDENTIFYING INFOF	BY FULL	ID PREFIZ TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	Continued From page was admitted to the fa including but not limit NJ Exec Order 26 A review of the most of (MDS), an assessme care, dated NJ Exec Order further indicated under received NJ Exec Order care and NJ Exec Order	acility with diagnos ed to: NJ Exec Order and 5.4b1 and tool used to facil and tool used tool used to facil and tool used to facil and tool used to facil and tool used too	ata Set litate ent #69 MDS	F	656	and ongoing for all residents having tracheostomies. All residents affected care plans were amended to their stat by 12/21/23. An education program w conducted with all licensing staff and t Managers on ensuring Comprehensiv care plans are completed post admiss Facility Educator/ADON/Designee will educate all new clinical nurse hires (agency and staff) on the facility's poli for ensuring that all residents have a comprehensive care plan implemente according to policy. Element 4	as Jnit e ion. cy	
	resident. A review of the current revealed the following initiated date of <sup>NUExec Ord</sup> NJ Exec Order 26.4 NJ Exec Order 26.4 PRN (as needed) change NJ Exec Order of <sup>NUExec Order</sup> 26.4b1 NJ Exec Order 26.4b1	a physician orders with NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 der 26.4b1 der 26.4b1 der 26.4b1 der 26.4b1 der 26.4b1 with NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 with NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 to maintain NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 to maintain NJ Exec Order 26.4b1	with an preset e at the ours and 9 [brand daily as			The Registered Nurse Assessment Coordinator or Designee will review at new/re admissions in morning meeting ensure residents have a comprehensi care plan. The Unit Manager will perfor random audits weekly of five residents ensure that the comprehensive care p has been completed. Results of audits be reported to the QAPI committee monthly for three months or until the committee determines that the issue is resolved or stable. The results will be used for additional training and system changes if necessary.	gs to ve rm 5 to lan 5 will	
FORM CMS-256	7(02-99) Previous Versions Obs		Event ID: MBF111		Fac	sility ID: NJ60407 If cont	nuation she	et Page 9 of 28

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FOR	MAPPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY PLETED
		315280	B. WING				C / <b>12/2023</b>
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			5	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	<u> </u>	12/2020
SILVER H	EALTHCARE CENTER				1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	Continued From page	9	F	656	5		
	A further review of the the following:	e physician orders revealed					
	A physician order dat opens dur the end of <sup>W Exec Order 26401</sup> through the	ing <sup>NJ Exec Order 26:451</sup> and closes at re-directing <sup>NJ Exec Order 26:451</sup>					
	NJ Exec Order 26.4b1, white trials	up to 2 hours/day as					
	A physician order dat trails to during t						
	NJ Exec Order 26.4 in place whe	is tolerated. continuous					
	#69's use of a NJ Ex	blan did not include Resident (ec Order 26.4b1), or use resident was actively being 5.4b1					
	Practical Nurse (UM/ the process for new a UM/LPN #1 replied, " does the assessment baseline care plan." included on the basel	AM, Unit manager/Licensed LPN #1) was asked what is idmissions and care plans? Normally it is the nurse that who would initiate the When asked what would be ine care plan, UM/LPN #1 , it should be from the time					

Facility ID: NJ60407

If continuation sheet Page 10 of 28

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED 0.0938-0391
STATEMENT (	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		· ,		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315280	B. WING				C 12/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		<b>I</b>		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	<u>.                                    </u>	
SILVER H	EALTHCARE CENTER				1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	completed." The surv responsible to do the replied, "The nurse w starts the care plan at through and does a d talking with the reside surveyor asked when plans are to be complete. W adjusting." The survey expected to be include UM/LPN #1 said, "It w dependent, peg tube, mellitus, hypertension wounds they would have revealed that blood th medications, narcotic would also be include care plan. During an interview of the surveyor informed surveyor had download plan on Surveyor informed surveyor asked by the surveyor asked by the surveyor for the use of the NJ Surveyor informed as well as UM/LPN #1 said, "It a care plan for NJ Exce	eyor questioned who was care plans. UM/LPN #1 ho does that admission ind then the manager goes etailed care plan after ent and family." The the comprehensive care leted. UM/LPN #1 said, "I st 72 hours the care plan We are always adding and yor then asked what was ed on the care plan. would include trach for vent pacemaker, diabetes in, air mattress, and any ave. UM/LPN#1 further inners, antidepressant otic medications, antianxiety medications, and seizures ed on their comprehensive in 12/05/2023 at 10:10 AM, d UM/LPN #1 that the aded Resident #69's care into the state provided e, the surveyor had UM/LPN s" areas were on the care in ad downloaded. When r if there was a focus area <b>Exec Order 26.4b1</b> being actively N Exe Order 7, sppears the resident has no <b>C Order 26.4b1</b> or stioned if Resident #69 re plan for the <sup>N Exer Order 26.4b1</sup>	F	650	5		

Facility ID: NJ60407

If continuation sheet Page 11 of 28

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES					FORM	): 05/20/2024 MAPPROVED ). 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /		CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315280	B. WING			_		C 12/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		·	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE	-	
SILVER H	EALTHCARE CENTER				417 BRACE ROAD HERRY HILL, NJ 0803	4		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	×	(EACH CORRE) CROSS-REFEREI	S PLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI NCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	Continued From page	÷ 11	F	656				
	current care plan now on the facility compute focus area for Reside (related to) <b>NJ Exec</b> evidenced by <b>NJ Exec</b> (diagnosis): <b>Hereconcerver</b> have shown up on the downloaded on their s UM/LPN #1 replied, "I confirmed the dates of the <b>Hereconcerver</b> and the place until <b>Hereconcerver</b> "Not sure why the init focus area was not th surveyor asked if the initiated on <b>Hereconcerver</b> have been put in place said that "Yes, if the for been on the care plan have been in place be #1 confirmed to the su interventions were no <b>Hereconcerver</b> the care plan have been in place be minterventions were no <b>Hereconcerver</b> said care plan admission, baseline. she expected the prof residents to be on the interventions. During a follow up inter 12/12/2023 at 10:21 <i>A</i>	c Order 26.4b1 Dx and had an initiated date of or asked why this would not e care plan the surveyor state issued computer. I don't know." UM/LPN #1 of the interventions were not in . UM/LPN #1 said she was iated date of						

If continuation sheet Page 12 of 28

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	MAPPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY PLETED
		315280	B. WING _				C 12/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•	
SILVER H	EALTHCARE CENTER				1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI/ DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656 F 658 SS=D	within 72 hours of adr confirmed that her ex resident who has VECCOTE 26.4b1 an VECCOTE 26.4b1 an VECC	nission. The state pectation would be that for a i, is on second receives id was being actively a care plan in place. Policy titled Care Plan, with 2023, revealed under the peoplicy of the [facility ts admitted to the facility will n-centered care plans that reds in a timely manner." realed under the heading nitial goals, MD orders, nts, dietary orders, therapy s and PASSAR eet Professional Standards i) ehensive Care Plans d or arranged by the facility, nprehensive care plan, standards of quality. is not met as evidenced n, interview, record review, ricility documentation, it was acility failed to maintain s of clinical practice by not n's order for <u>M Exec Order 26.4b1</u> of 5 residents reviewed for		656		re	1/4/24

Event ID: MBF111

Facility ID: NJ60407

If continuation sheet Page 13 of 28

			(NO) • · · · - · - ·			. 0938-039
	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S COMPL	
	-		A. BUILDING			
		315280	B. WING		0	
		315280			12/1	12/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
SILVER H	EALTHCARE CENTER			1417 BRACE ROAD		
	1			CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ILD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	Continued From page	e 13	F 65	8		
				The facility has determined that all		
	This deficient practice	e was evidenced by the		residents with medication parameter	ers for	
	following:	-		blood pressure can be affected.		
		ey Statutes Annotated, Title		Element 3:		
		ing Board. The Nurse				
		tate of New Jersey states:		An education program was conduc		
		ing as a licensed practical		12/19/23 and is ongoing with licens		
	nurse is defined as per	the framework of case		nursing staff on ensuring that resid who has orders for blood pressure	ents	
		e patient and family teaching		parameters document the findings	on the	
	program through hea			Medication Administration Record.	on the	
		sion of supportive and		Medication Administration Record.		
	restorative care, unde			Element 4:		
		censed or otherwise legally				
	authorized physician			The Unit Manager or designee will	review	
				the MAR of 6 residents with orders		
	Reference: New Jers	ey Statutes Annotated Title		blood pressure parameters weekly	x 4	
	45. Chapter 11. New	Jersey Board of Nursing		weeks, then monthly x 1 months of	<sup>-</sup> until	
	Statutes 45:11-23. De	efinitions " b. The practice of		such a time consistent substantial		
		ed professional nurse is		compliance has been determined b	by the	
	defined as diagnosing			Quality Assurance Committee.		
		or potential physical and				
		plems, through such services				
	as case finding, healt	-				
		ision of care supportive to or				
		wellbeing, and executing prescribe by a licensed or				
		norized physician or dentist.				
		ntext of nursing practice				
		tion of and discrimination				
		d psychosocial signs and				
		o effective execution and				
		ursing regimen. Such				
	-	s distinct from a medical				
	diagnosis. Treating m					
	performance of those	therapeutic measures				
		tive management and				
	execution of the nurs	ing regimen. Human				

Facility ID: NJ60407

If continuation sheet Page 14 of 28

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES					FORM	05/20/2024 APPROVED
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /		CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE COMP	LETED
		315280	B. WING _					C 12/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	IREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C	ODE	1 12/	12,2020
					17 BRACE ROAD			
SILVER H	EALTHCARE CENTER				HERRY HILL, NJ 08034			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO 1 DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD B		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	processes which dem need or reaction to ar problem. According to the Adm #107 was admitted wi but not limited to; NJ A review of the Physic order date of the Physic adaly with instructions A review of the Consu Medication Review, w Newson Review, the followin The second was not charted Please review docum as MD order was not A review of the Medic Records (MAR) for the N Execonder 26:401 reve documentation of NJ Newson Review of During an interview of 12/04/2023 at 12:17 F Nurse (LPN #3) carina explained the process medication, I will take administering the medic	se signs, symptoms and ote the individual's health in actual or potential health ission Record Resident ith the diagnoses including Exec Order 26.4b1 cian Orders, with an original 41, for N Exec Order 26.4b1 an 1 tablet, by mouth once to hold for a N Exec Order 26.4b1 and tablet, by mouth once to hold for a N Exec Order 26.4b1 from N Exec Order 26.4b1 followed." attion Administration e months of N Exec Order 26.4b1 s for the baled there was no Exec Order 26.4b1 s for the by the physician. n with the surveyor on PM, the Licensed Practical g for Resident #107, s of administering a N Exec Order 20.4b1 s for the are lication such as a	F6	558				

Facility ID: NJ60407

If continuation sheet Page 15 of 28

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED 0.0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPL		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	
		315280	B. WING				C 12/2023
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
	EALTHCARE CENTER			14	417 BRACE ROAD		
SILVENTI				С	HERRY HILL, NJ 08034		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	х	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	Continued From page given." During an interview w	ith the surveyor on	F	658			
	12/11/2023 at 12:44 F medication with <sup>NU Exec O</sup> administering the med obtained and reflected outside of <sup>NU Exec Order 20:501</sup> notified. The NJ Exec Ord	PM, the US FOIA (b)(6) bectations for a because of the because of					
	under Procedure "J" i vital signs before meo Under Procedure "K",	review date of 05/2023; ndicated; If required, obtain lication administration. "Document necessary tion/treatment information					
F 698 SS=D	NJAC 8:39-27.1 (a) Dialysis CFR(s): 483.25(l)		F	698			1/4/24
	with professional stan comprehensive perso the residents' goals at This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation medical record (MR) a	e such services, consistent dards of practice, the n-centered care plan, and			Element 1: The Unit Manager reviewed all the		

Facility ID: NJ60407

If continuation sheet Page 16 of 28

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED **CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES** OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING С 315280 B. WING 12/12/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1417 BRACE ROAD SILVER HEALTHCARE CENTER CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) F 698 Continued From page 16 F 698 failed to ensure communication forms between resident s communication forms and the facility and a contracted submitted the incomplete forms to the <sup>°</sup> facility were Center to be completed on consistently completed. This deficient practice <sup>1</sup>. The<sup>NJ Exec</sup> Center was identified for 1 of 1 resident (Resident #60) investigated for WExec Order 26 and was evidenced by the completed the forms. The reviewed the forms and signed followina: acknowledging that she reviewed the According to the Admission Record, Resident #60 forms for any new orders or changes. was admitted to the facility with the following but not limited to diagnoses: NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 Element 2: The facility has determined that all residents who receive dialysis can be According to the Minimum Data Set affected. An audit was conducted on (MDS), an assessment tool, Resident #60 had 12/13/23 to determine if any other resident NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 . Section revealed was affected by the deficient practice. No active diagnosis of NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 other resident was affected. According to Section, Resident #60 received while a Element 3: resident at the facility. An education program was conducted by A review of the Physician Order Summary Report, the ADON (Assistant Director of Nursing) dated NJ Exec Order 26.4 , revealed the following on 12/19/23 and is ongoing with all licensed nursing staff and Unit Managers physician orders for Resident #60: reviewing the dialysis communication J Exec Order 26.4b1 at <sup>J Exec Order 26</sup> center initials] every forms for completion. Tuesday, Thursday, and Saturday at Element 4: A review of Resident #60's comprehensive care plan revealed a care plan Focus: "Resident #60 The Unit Manager or Designee will needs<sup>NJ Exec Order 26.4b1</sup> r/t (related to) randomly review the dialysis NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 at [facility communication form of 5 dialysis name] every Tuesday, Thursday, and Saturday. residents receiving dialysis for completed Chair time at NJ Ex Order 26.4b1. Date Initiated: dialysis communication form weekly x 4 Care planned interventions included: weeks, then monthly x 1 months. Encourage resident to go for the scheduled Audited communication forms will be appointments. Receives reviewed by the Quality Assurance Tuesday, Thursday, and Saturday. Date Initiated: Committee until consistent substantial compliance is achieved as determined by

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID: MBF111

Facility ID: NJ60407

If continuation sheet Page 17 of 28

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED 0.0938-0391
		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MUL	TIPLE		(X3) DATE	
		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· ,				PLETED
							C
		315280	B. WING			12/	12/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
	EALTHCARE CENTER			14	417 BRACE ROAD		
SILVERT				С	HERRY HILL, NJ 08034		
(X4) ID		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	_	(X5)
PREFIX TAG	1 Y	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFI TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI		COMPLETION DATE
1/10		· · · · · ,			DEFICIENCY)		
F 698	Continued From page	e 17	F	698			
					the committee.		
	On 12/01/2023 at10:2						
		60's <sup>NJ Exec Order 2</sup> communication					
	book that is sent with						
		communication forms were					
	reviewed for the follow	NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 NJ Exec Order 26.4b1					
	NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 NJ Exec Order 26.	4b1 NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 NJ Exec Order 26.4b1					
	NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 NJ Exec Order 26.	, NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 , and					
	NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 . The follo	,					
		leted by the facility nurse:					
	NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 NJ Exec Order 26.4b1	NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 NJ Exec Order 26.4b1					
	,	<sup>4b1</sup> , <sup>NJ</sup> Exec Order 26.4b1, and					
	NJ Exec Order 26.4 The followin						
	forms were not comp	1 NI Exec Order 36 4b1					
	,	, and see order 20.401					
	On 12/5/2023 at 10:5	0 AM, the surveyor					
	interviewed the Licen						
	, , –	Resident #60's unit. The					
		1 what the purpose of the					
		on book was. LPN #1 stated,					
		communication book to					
		nt's vital signs and the ent when they leave for					
		center will document in the					
		e communication record					
		the resident's weight, NEXECO					
		and any new orders or					
	significant changes."	LPN #1 further stated, "If					
		or a medication, they will					
		so." LPN#1 also said that if					
		bes not fill out their section,					
		ter to see what they did at dif there are any new orders					
		veyor lastly asked LPN #1 if					
		Resident #60 that shift					
	must fill out the bottor						
	communication form						

Facility ID: NJ60407

If continuation sheet Page 18 of 28

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES					FORM	): 05/20/2024 MAPPROVED ). 0938-0391
STATEMENT (	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /		ONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315280	B. WING _			_		C 12/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STR	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STA	ATE, ZIP CODE		
				141	7 BRACE ROAD			
SILVER H	EALTHCARE CENTER			СН	ERRY HILL, NJ 08034	4		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(	(EACH CORREC CROSS-REFEREN	PLAN OF CORRECTION TIVE ACTION SHOULD BI ICED TO THE APPROPRIA EFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 698	LPN #1 said, "Yes, the document that they of and then sign it ( On 12/07/2023 at 09:: conducted an intervie surveyor asked LPN # source communication stated, "The purpose is to have communication stated, "The survey say, I fill out the surveyor is center will fill while at the surveyor asked the surveyo	e assigned nurse will hecked their N Exec Order 26:4b1 (the communication form). 28 AM the surveyor w with LPN #4. The #4 what the purpose of the on book was. The LPN #4 of the communication book ation between the sector of the communication form prior ing for sector of the form enter. The surveyor asked if ection blank what should the PN #4 replied, "I would call find out if there are any vor then asked, should the communication form upon ensure that the form was d, "Yes, the nurse assigned out the bottom section and 45 PM the surveyor (US FOIA (b)(6) DIA (b)(6) The what the purpose of the on book/form was. The section orm is a communication the resident will pocument it on the form prior	F6	98				

Facility ID: NJ60407

If continuation sheet Page 19 of 28

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FOR	M APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COM	E SURVEY PLETED
		315280	B. WING				C / <b>12/2023</b>
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			5	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
SILVER H	EALTHCARE CENTER				1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 698	Stort what should be communication form i should contact streatment cer should contact streatment communication record streatment cer should the nurse cont should the nurse cont should the nurse cont should the nurse cont section was left blank "Theoretically yes, to or new orders. If the r the should have do note with any new info A review of a facility p Subject: Dialysis Man last date reviewed: 5/ revealed under the Pr provided at off-site Di 5. Assure facility com communication form a dialysis on treatment resident information a Dialysis Center pers communication form a 7. Upon return from D information provided a	done if the <b>NEW OWNER</b> s received blank from the ater. The <b>Stated</b> , "They to see if there are any new commendations." The cility <b>Stated</b> , "They if the sessioned e the <b>NEW OWNER</b> d form upon return from id, "Yes, upon return the he communication form and . Lastly the surveyor asked, sact the <b>NEW OWNER</b> center if that ? The facility <b>Stated</b> , see if there are any changes nurse communicates with rbally over the phone the coumented, it in a progress ormation." oolicy and procedure with agement (Hemodialysis), 2023. The following was rocedure if Dialysis is alysis Center: pleted Dialysis accompanies resident to days, to communicate and coordinate care between acility. sonnel to complete Dialysis and return to facility. Dialysis Center, review on Dialysis communication nd address as appropriate. is information and place in	F	698	3		

Facility ID: NJ60407

If continuation sheet Page 20 of 28

ATEMENT	F DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPI	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY
	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			COMPLETED
					С
		315280			12/12/2023
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
SILVER HE	EALTHCARE CENTER			1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE COMPLÉTIC
F 698	Continued From page	≥ 20	F 698	3	
F 812 SS=F	N.J.A.C. 8:39-27.1 (a Food Procurement,St CFR(s): 483.60(i)(1)(2	tore/Prepare/Serve-Sanitary	F 812	2	1/4/24
	§483.60(i) Food safet The facility must -	ty requirements.			
	state or local authoriti (i) This may include for from local producers, and local laws or regu (ii) This provision doe facilities from using pr gardens, subject to co safe growing and food (iii) This provision doe	ed satisfactory by federal, ies. bod items obtained directly subject to applicable State ulations. is not prohibit or prevent roduce grown in facility pompliance with applicable			
	serve food in accorda standards for food set This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation other facility document that the facility failed that hazardous foods and and consistent manne	rvice safety. is not met as evidenced n, interview, and review of ntation, it was determined to handle potentially maintain sanitation in a safe er to prevent food borne practice was evidenced by		Element 1: The open bag of raisins and 2 con of ground nutmeg with an expired were discarded on 11/28/2023. No 50 Lite yogurt was discarded on 12/05/2023. A yellow plastic bag containing resident food, and a blu containing	date ormans ie bag

Event ID: MBF111

Facility ID: NJ60407

If continuation sheet Page 21 of 28

#### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED **CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES** OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING \_\_\_\_ С 315280 B. WING 12/12/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1417 BRACE ROAD SILVER HEALTHCARE CENTER CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) F 812 Continued From page 21 F 812 kitchen: the dish machine was educated, and a competency performed on dietary staff 1. In the dry storage room on a middle shelf a was completed on 12/08/2023. The facility previously opened bag of raisins wrapped in used paper products until a service plastic wrap had a use by date of "11/24/23." The technician repaired the dish machine on <sup>b</sup> removed the expired raisins to the trash. 12/08/2023 about 3pm. 2. On a middle shelf (2) containers of unopened A bulk storage container containing Ground Nutmeg had a received date of "6/29/22." thickener was replaced on 12/08/2023. The <sup>b</sup> stated that herbs and spices are good The ¿ pan of collard greens that was for one year. The "FOIA" removed the outdated mislabeled with an incorrect date was containers of nutmeg to the trash. discarded on 12/08/2023. The sanitized plates were covered with an appropriate On 12/05/2023 from 10:00 to 10:12 AM, the cover on 12/08/2023. surveyor, accompanied by the Licensed Practical Nurse (LPN #2) observed the following on the Dietary staff were educated on the Court 1 Pantry: concerns addressed during the survey period beginning on 12/08/2023 and is 1. In the freezer, a 'NJ Ex Order 26.4b1" yogurt was ongoing. frozen. The product had a facility provided label dated "11/29/23." The yogurt had a Element 2: manufacturer's BB (best by) date of "Oct 03, 23." All residents may be affected by this 2. In a bottom drawer of the refrigerator a yellow deficient practice. plastic bag contained unidentified resident food. The bag was labeled with the resident name, but Element 3: no dates were observed on the food or the bag to An audit was conducted on 12/12/2023 indicate when the food was placed in the regarding dry storage, dry plate/utensil refrigerator. In addition, on the inside of the storage, food stored in refrigerators, bulk refrigerator door a blue bag contained what dry storage containers and dish machine appeared to be NU Exec Order 26 take-out food and an sanitization to ensure that the facility is apple. The bag had no name or date to identify compliant with F812. All items found who it belonged to and when it was placed in the during the audit will be corrected refrigerator. The surveyor asked LPN #2 who was immediately. responsible for the monitoring of foods in the Court 1 pantry. LPN #2 replied, "Nursing is Dietary staff started education on responsible for monitoring the refrigerator. 11-7 12/08/2023 on the facility policies and shift does the temperatures and throughout the procedures on dry storage, disposing of day the nurses monitor the food aspect." The expired dry items, storage of food items in

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Facility ID: NJ60407

If continuation sheet Page 22 of 28

CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES				OMB	NO. 0938-039
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,		CONSTRUCTION	· · ·	ATE SURVEY OMPLETED
		315280	B. WING				C 12/12/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
				14	417 BRACE ROAD		
SILVER H	EALTHCARE CENTER				HERRY HILL, NJ 08034		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	Continued From page	a 99	E E	812			
1 012		LPN #2 if resident food		012	refrigerators, and dish machine		
	•	with a name and date when			refrigerators, and dish machine sanitization and infection control.		
		he food should be dated			Element 4:		
		erator." LPN #2 removed the					
f ( s t		e presence of the surveyor.			The Dietary Director/designee will aud dry storage areas for expired items,	dit	
	On 12/08/2023 from	10:20 to 11:01 AM, the			refrigerators in pantry for outdated,		
		nied by the distance, observed			expired or unlabeled food items, dry		
	the following in the ki	tchen:			storage bins are in good condition, fre		
	4 0 40/00/0000 1				cracks or cracked lids, all sanitized di		
	1. On 12/08/2023 at 7			are covered per facility policy, walk in			
		observed the dish machine nen staff actively washing			fridge has no expired or undated item storage, dish machines PPM is check		
		eakfast meal. The surveyor			and recorded prior to running the dish		
		ovide the surveyor with the			machine weekly for 4 weeks then mo		
		ature/sanitizer log. The			for one month to ensure compliance		
		rs a clipboard with the "Dec			F812.		
	2023" Dish Machine						
	-	ached. Review of the form			Results of audits will be reported to the	ne	
	revealed that the form				QAPI committee until the committee		
		dinner from 12/1-12/7/2023			determines that the issue is resolved	or	
		M, the surveyors observed washing dishes after the			stable. The results will be used for additional training and system change	oc if	
		ew of the log revealed that			necessary.	55 11	
		perature was recorded on			nooodary.		
		st. The form also indicated					
	that the chlorine sani	tizer level was not recorded					
		pm) for the breakfast meal					
		irveyor asked the					
		and record the wash and					
		nd sanitizer (chlorine) level					
		washing. The <sup>uscold</sup> agreed temperature and chlorine					
	level should be record						
		e that the dish machine is					
	-	At approximately 10:28 AM					
		ne was in operation the					
		wash temperature of 142					

Facility ID: NJ60407

If continuation sheet Page 23 of 28

MAN SERVICES CAID SERVICES					FORM	0: 05/20/2024 MAPPROVED 0. 0938-0391	
ROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA ENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· ,				(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED	
315280	B. WING _			-	C 12/12/2023		
		ŝ	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STA	ATE, ZIP CODE			
			1417 BRACE ROAD				
			CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	4			
T OF DEFICIENCIES BE PRECEDED BY FULL ITIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		(EACH CORREC CROSS-REFEREN	TIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CED TO THE APPROPRIA		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
emperature of 140 F. plastic rack used to dish machine. The stic bucket that vater to test for ce the rack exited the extent half filled with obtained a paper astic dispenser. The st strip into the er and quickly urer instructions. revealed that the test and did not indicate in the dish machine t used dishware. The ed to place the rack rough the dish another chlorine test inserted it into the machine wash/rinse oved the test strip sh machine water, as . The surveyor and to the color chart on test strip was hange and remained into the bucket of nimum norine is 50 ppm to n of dishware. The t the dish machine ss than 10 ppm of rer color chart located The surveyor then the US FOIA (b)(6)	F	812					
	AID SERVICES COVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA ENTIFICATION NUMBER: 315280 T OF DEFICIENCIES BE PRECEDED BY FULL ITIFYING INFORMATION) emperature of 140 F. Jastic rack used to dish machine. The stic bucket that vater to test for ce the rack exited the ket half filled with obtained a paper astic dispenser. The st strip into the er and quickly urer instructions. revealed that the test and did not indicate at in the dish machine to place the rack rough the dish a accuracy of the n exiting the dish another chlorine test inserted it into the hachine water, as . The surveyor and to the color chart on test strip was hange and remained into the bucket of nimum lorine is 50 ppm to n of dishware. The t the dish machine ss than 10 ppm of rer color chart located The surveyor then	AID SERVICES          AID SERVICES         ROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA         ENTIFICATION NUMBER:         315280         B. WING         315280         B. WING         TOF DEFICIENCIES         BE PRECEDED BY FULL         ITIFYING INFORMATION)         TAG         PREFINITIFYING INFORMATION)         F         emperature of 140 F.         clastic rack used to         dish machine. The         stic bucket that         vater to test for         ce the rack exited the         extet half filled with         obtained a paper         astic dispenser. The         st strip into the         er and quickly         urer instructions.         revealed that the test         and did not indicate         th in the dish machine         tused dishware. The         ed to place the rack         rough the dish         a accuracy of the         n exiting the dish         another chlorine test         inserted it into the         hachine wash/rinse         oved the test strip         sh machine wash hange and remained         into the bucket of	AID SERVICES COVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA ENTIFICATION NUMBER:	AID SERVICES         ROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA INTIFICATION NUMBER:         315280         B. WING         STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STA 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 0803.         TOF DEFICIENCIES SEPRECEDED BY FULL TIFYING INFORMATION)         PREFIX Hastic rack used to dish machine. The stic bucket that water to test for ce the rack exited the ket half filled with obtained a paper astic dispenser. The st strip into the er and quickly urer instructions. revealed that the test and did not indicate th in the dish machine tu used dishware. The ed to place the rack rough the dish another chlorine test inserted it into the machine water, as . The surveyor and to the color chart on test strip was hange and remained into the bucket of nimum Norine is 50 ppm to no f dishware. The tthe dish machine ss tan 10 ppm of er color chart located the surveyor then the US FOIA (D)(6)	AID SERVICES         covidensysperuter/clia         astream         astream <td>AID SERVICES ONE NC NUMBER: NITFICATION NUMBER: 315280 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 117 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE STREET ADDRESS, STA</td>	AID SERVICES ONE NC NUMBER: NITFICATION NUMBER: 315280 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 117 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE STREET ADDRESS, STA	

Facility ID: NJ60407

If continuation sheet Page 24 of 28

		D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES					FORM	): 05/20/2024 APPROVED ). 0938-0391
STATEMENT (	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '		CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315280	B. WING					C 12/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STAT	E, ZIP CODE		
				14	417 BRACE ROAD			
SILVER H	EALTHCARE CENTER			С	HERRY HILL, NJ 08034			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	×	(EACH CORRECT CROSS-REFERENC	LAN OF CORRECTION IVE ACTION SHOULD BE ED TO THE APPROPRIA FICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	breakfast meal. The so observed the dish mattemperature and if he prior to cleaning the b stated, "they told me to temperatures and chle completed. I did not of this morning." At this that they would utilized lunch meal due to inal breakfast dishware. T going to call their serve come and service the agreed the who we dishwasher did not of sanitizer level prior to AM. On 12/11/2023, the provided the surveyor machine service invoid 12:00 PM. The invoid machine had a "clogg addition, the "sanitized fitting were worn." 2. In the dry storage r in the center of the dr contained a bulk contt "Thickener", used to the resident meals. The lib broken and the thicket 3. A 4 wheeled, multi- pan covered with foil to refrigerator. The 1/2 p greens" and were datt supposed to be dated	surveyor asked the initial if he chine wash and rinse checked the chlorine level reakfast dishware. The initial check the prine after dishwashing was heck before dishwashing was heck before dishwashing point he instructed staff paper products for the dequate sanitization of the he initial stated they were vice company to immediately dish machine. The initial dish washing this he facility US FOIA (b)(6). With a copy of the dish ce, dated 12/08/2023 at e indicated that the dish ed detergent bowl. In r squeeze tube and injector oom, a (4) wheeled cart was y storage room. The cart ainer and contained hicken foods and liquids for d to the container was ner was exposed."	F	312				

Facility ID: NJ60407

If continuation sheet Page 25 of 28

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES					FORM	): 05/20/2024 MAPPROVED ). 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· ,		CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315280	B. WING _			_		C 12/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE		
SILVER H	EALTHCARE CENTER				417 BRACE ROAD HERRY HILL, NJ 0803	4		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(	(EACH CORREC CROSS-REFEREN	PLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI ICED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	<ol> <li>In the tray line area warming carts contain and sanitized plates uplates were not in the not have a cover. The contamination.</li> <li>The surveyor reviewe Policy-Food Brought if undated. The followin heading Procedure:</li> <li>Food or beverage if resident's room or in for or freezers or residen refrigerators, if application b. All cooked or preparesident and stored in or personal room refri accepted for storage if Unlabeled/undated for immediately.</li> <li>Staff will monitor refrigerator/freezer un for disposal.</li> <li>The surveyor reviewe Washing (mechanical following was reveale Procedure:</li> <li>Pot washing staff w machine temperature sanitation.</li> <li>Low temp (Wash</li> </ol>	a of the kitchen, (2) plate ned (2) columns of cleaned used for resident meals. The inverted position and did e plates were exposed to d the facility policy titled in from outside sources, g was revealed under the tems may be stored in the facility pantries, refrigerators t's personal room able. ared food brought in for the the unit's pantry refrigerator gerator will be dated when and discards after 72 hours. od found will be discarded esident's room, pantry, hits for food and beverage d the facility policy titled Pot ) Policy, undated. The d under the heading	F	112				

If continuation sheet Page 26 of 28

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	MAPPROVED 0. 0938-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MUL	TIPLE	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	
	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:					PLETED
							с
		315280	B. WING			12/12/2023	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
SILVER H	EALTHCARE CENTER				1417 BRACE ROAD		
					CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	Continued From page	26	F	812	2		
	each use using 50 pa	rts per million solution.					
		will spot check and log I reading prior to each					
	The surveyor reviewe CCS Food Storage C following was reveale Refrigerator Storage:						
	-						
	1.6 Refrigerated read labeled is discarded.	y-to-eat food that is not					
	1.8 Staff receives trai refrigerator storage til						
	dates. (For example: product cannot be use appears and smells g	or and follow "Use by" "Use by" dates mean that a ed after that date, even if it ood. Products can be safely e by" date. Follow guidelines ge Chart.)					
	The following was rev Criteria for Dry Food	realed under the heading Storage:					
	3.8 Staff receives trai storage time and tem	ning on the proper dry food perature.					
	3.9 Storage area is ke inspected regularly.	ept clean, secure, and is					
	3.12 Personnel look f	or and follow "best before"					

Facility ID: NJ60407

If continuation sheet Page 27 of 28

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	): 05/20/2024 APPROVED ). 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315280	B. WING		_	C 12/12/2023	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		s	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE	/	
SILVER H	EALTHCARE CENTER			417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 0803	34		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORREC CROSS-REFERE	S PLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI NCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	dates. They also hond or "keep in the refrige The surveyor reviewe Dishwashing Procedu was revealed: 12. Either 2 people ar the dirty side, one on person does both they their hands between of sanitizer may be a sa from the wall area or a which is marked "blea The surveyor reviewe Dating and Labeling F following was reveale POLICY: Kitchen will assure sa dates and labels to al food products. In addition, the follow PROCEDURE: 2. Label products in s package was opened 4. Ready to eat foods hour use by date and	or "store in a cool dry place" reator once opened." ed the facility policy titled ure, undated. The following re in the dish room, one on the clean side or if one y must wash and sanitize dirty and clean areas. The nitizing agent dispensed a bucket of bleach water, ach water" and is 50ppm. ed the facility policy titled Policy, (rev. 1-24-2017). The d under the heading ffety by maintaining proper I goods and ready to eat ing was revealed under torage with date the must be dated with a 72 discarded when expired. that expire immediately.	F 812				

Event ID: MBF111

Facility ID: NJ60407

If continuation sheet Page 28 of 28

SILVER HEALT (X4) ID PREFIX TAG S 000 Initia C/C 168 165 The star Coc Lon sub corr that defi acc Jers enfo	(EACH DEFICIENCY REGULATORY OR L tial Comments O # NJ 166324, NJ 8042, NJ 166681, N 55713 the facility was not in andards in the New bode, Chapter 8:39, S ong Term Care Facil bmit a plan of corre impletion date, for e at the plan is implent ficiencies may results cordance with the p	1417 BF CHERR ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) 165939, NJ 167001, NJ NJ 165515, NJ 165165, NJ compliance with the Jersey Administrative Standards for Licensure of ities. The facility must ection, including a each deficiecncy and ensure nented. Failure to correct th in enforcement action in provisisons of the New Code, Title 8, Chapter 43E,	B. WING		C 12/12/2023
X4) ID PREFIX TAG S 000 Initia C/C 168 165 The star Coc Lon sub corr that defi acc Jers enfo	SUMMARY STA (EACH DEFICIENCY REGULATORY OR L itial Comments O # NJ 166324, NJ 88042, NJ 166324, NJ 88042, NJ 166681, N 55713 ne facility was not in andards in the New bde, Chapter 8:39, S ong Term Care Facil bmit a plan of corre mpletion date, for e at the plan is implent ficiencies may resu cordance with the p rsey Admiistrative C	1417 BF CHERR ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) 165939, NJ 167001, NJ NJ 165515, NJ 165165, NJ compliance with the Jersey Administrative Standards for Licensure of ities. The facility must ection, including a each deficiecncy and ensure nented. Failure to correct th in enforcement action in provisisons of the New Code, Title 8, Chapter 43E,	ACE ROAD Y HILL, NJ 08034 ID PREFIX TAG	4 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE	COMPLET
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG S 000 Initia C/C 168 165 The star Coc Lon sub corr that defi acc Jers enfo	SUMMARY STA (EACH DEFICIENCY REGULATORY OR L tial Comments O # NJ 166324, NJ 8042, NJ 166681, N 55713 ne facility was not in andards in the New bde, Chapter 8:39, S ong Term Care Facil bmit a plan of corre impletion date, for e at the plan is implent ficiencies may resu cordance with the p rsey Admiistrative C	CHERR ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SCIDENTIFYING INFORMATION) 165939, NJ 167001, NJ NJ 165515, NJ 165165, NJ Compliance with the Jersey Administrative Standards for Licensure of ities. The facility must ection, including a each deficiecncy and ensure mented. Failure to correct it in enforcement action in provisisons of the New Code, Title 8, Chapter 43E,	Y HILL, NJ 08034 ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE	COMPLET
PRÉFIX TAG S 000 Initia C/C 168 165 The star Coc Lon sub com that defi acco Jers enfo	(EACH DEFICIENCY REGULATORY OR L tial Comments O # NJ 166324, NJ 8042, NJ 166681, N 55713 ne facility was not in andards in the New bde, Chapter 8:39, S ong Term Care Facil bmit a plan of corre impletion date, for e at the plan is implent ficiencies may resu cordance with the p rsey Admiistrative C	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) 165939, NJ 167001, NJ NJ 165515, NJ 165165, NJ compliance with the Jersey Administrative Standards for Licensure of ities. The facility must ection, including a seach deficiecncy and ensure mented. Failure to correct ill in enforcement action in provisisons of the New Code, Title 8, Chapter 43E,	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE	COMPLET
C/C 168 165 The star Coc Lon sub com that defi acc. Jers enfo	O # NJ 166324, NJ 8042, NJ 166681, N 5713 he facility was not in andards in the New ode, Chapter 8:39, S ong Term Care Facil bmit a plan of corre mpletion date, for e at the plan is implen ficiencies may resu cordance with the p rsey Admiistrative O	NJ 165515, NJ 165165, NJ compliance with the Jersey Administrative Standards for Licensure of ities. The facility must ection, including a each deficiecncy and ensure nented. Failure to correct it in enforcement action in provisisons of the New Code, Title 8, Chapter 43E,	S 000		
168 165 The star Coc Lon sub corr that defi acc Jers enfo	8042, NJ 166681, N 5713 he facility was not in andards in the New ode, Chapter 8:39, S ong Term Care Facil bmit a plan of corre mpletion date, for e at the plan is implen ficiencies may resu cordance with the p rsey Admiistrative C	NJ 165515, NJ 165165, NJ compliance with the Jersey Administrative Standards for Licensure of ities. The facility must ection, including a each deficiecncy and ensure nented. Failure to correct it in enforcement action in provisisons of the New Code, Title 8, Chapter 43E,			
star Coc Lon sub com that defi acc Jers enfo	andards in the New ode, Chapter 8:39, S ong Term Care Facil bmit a plan of corre mpletion date, for e at the plan is implen ficiencies may resu cordance with the p rsey Admiistrative C	Jersey Administrative Standards for Licensure of ities. The facility must ection, including a each deficiecncy and ensure nented. Failure to correct lit in enforcement action in provisisons of the New Code, Title 8, Chapter 43E,			
S 560 8:39		sule.			
Fed		y Access to Care omply with applicable cal laws, rules, and	S 560		1/4/24
by: C/C 168 165 Bas facii facii dire the 2 of	r: O # NJ 166324, NJ 8042, NJ 166681, N 5713 ased on interviews a cility documentation cility failed to mainta rect care staff to res e state of New Jerse of 14 day shifts for t	is not met as evidenced 165939, NJ 167001, NJ NJ 165515, NJ 165165, NJ and review of pertinent and the required minimum ident ratios as mandated by ey. This was evident for 1.) the period of 08/13/2023 to day shifts for the period of		Step 1 US FOIA (b)(6) was immediately in-serviced on the requirements. Step 2 All residents have the potential to be affected by the deficient practice of not meeting the New Jersey staffing requirement ratios.	

Electronically Signed

STATE FORM

If continuation sheet 1 of 3

12/28/23

### PRINTED: 05/20/2024 FORM APPROVED

STATEMENT	ey Department of Hea OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
			A. BUILDING:		с
		060407	B. WING		12/12/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	ADDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE	
SILVER H	EALTHCARE CENTER		ACE ROAD Y HILL, NJ 0803	4	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLE
S 560	Continued From pag	e 1	S 560		
	shifts for the period o	of 11/12/2023 to 11/25/2023.		Step 3	
	(NJDOH) memo, dat with N.J.S.A. (New J 30:13-18, new minim nursing homes," india Governor signed into codified at N.J.S.A. 3 established minimum nursing homes. The effective on 02/01/20 One Certified Nurse residents for the day One direct care staff residents for the even fewer than half of all CNAs, and each dire signed in to work as nurse aide duties: an One direct care staff	Aide (CNA) to every eight shift. member to every 10 ning shift, provided that no staff members shall be ct staff member shall be a CNA and shall perform id member to every 14		The following measures are in place to prevent the deficient practice from reoccurring. Advertisements and Job postings for C.N.A.s have been poster recruitment platforms. Bonuses are awarded to staff to encourage shift coverage. Staffing ratios are discussed during the morning operations meeting evaluate compliance. A weekly staffin meeting is conducted to ensure all recruitment platforms available are be utilized, that all candidates are being interviewed in a timely manner and we orientation classes occur. The facility multiple agency contracts and a prefe agency contract that has provided the facility with blocked CNA and LPN/RN staffing.	d on ed g to g eing eekly has erred e
	direct care staff mem CNA and perform CN	it shift, provided that each iber shall sign in to work as a IA duties. f Complaint staffing from		certified nursing assistant salaries to compete with area facilities. A corpora recruiter has been assigned to the fac to provide guidance and recruitment expertise to ensure compliance with S	cility
	08/13/2023 to 08/26/	2023, the facility was fing for residents on 2 of 14		Step 4 The Administrator/designee will review	
	day shift, required at			staffing schedule weekly to monitor th staffing on the 7-3pm shift for 4 weeks	s.
	day shift, required at			The Administrator/designee will attend weekly staffing meeting to ensure all efforts are being made to recruit quali	
	10/01/2023 to 10/07/	complaint staffing from 2023, the facility was fing for residents on 1 of 7		staff for the facility. The results of these audits will be rep	orted
				The results of these dualts this be rep	

6899

MBF111

### PRINTED: 05/20/2024 FORM APPROVED

STATEMENT	ey Department of Hea	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SU COMPLE	
		000407				
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	060407 STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE	12/12	2/2023
SILVER HI	EALTHCARE CENTER		ACE ROAD ( HILL, NJ 0803	4		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
S 560	Continued From page	e 2	S 560			
	day shifts as follows:			to the QAPI committee monthly. Res audits will be reported to the QAPI	sults of	
	-10/01/23 had 9 CNA day shift, required at	s for 132 residents on the least 16 CNAs.		committee to ensure compliance. The results will be used for additional trait and system changes if necessary.		
	11/12/2023 to 11/25/2	ing for residents on 2 of 14				
	day shift, required at	As for 126 residents on the				
	The she was familiar with requirements for nurs responded, "Yes I an staffing mandate. The CNA to 8 residents, 3 residents, and 11-7 is The surveyor then as facility consistently m staffing requirements "We meet the require have trouble sometim	ew with the facility <sup>ISFOLA</sup> (9)(9) the surveyor asked the <sup>ISFOLA</sup> (9)(9) the minimum staffing sing homes. The <sup>ISFOLA</sup> in familiar with the minimum e requirements are 7-3 is 1				

MBF111

# **POST-CERTIFICATION REVISIT REPORT**

PROVIDER / SUPPLIER / CLIA /	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		DATE OF REVISIT	
IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. Building			
315280 <sub>Y1</sub>	B. Wing	Y2	1/16/2024	Y3
NAME OF FACILITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
SILVER HEALTHCARE CENTER		1417 BRACE ROAD		
		CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		

This report is completed by a qualified State surveyor for the Medicare, Medicaid and/or Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments program, to show those deficiencies previously reported on the CMS-2567, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

ITEI	м	DATE	ITEM		DATE	ITEM			DATE
Y4		Y5	Y4		Y5	Y4			Y5
ID Prefix	F0577	Correction	ID Prefix	F0584	Correction	ID Prefix	F0656		Correction
Reg. #	483.10(g)(10)(11)	Completed	Reg. #	483.10(i)(1)-(7)	Completed	Reg. #	483.21(b)(1)(3)		Completed
LSC		01/04/2024	LSC		01/04/2024	LSC			01/04/2024
ID Prefix	F0658	Correction	ID Prefix	F0698	Correction	ID Prefix	F0812		Correction
Reg. #	483.21(b)(3)(i)	Completed	Reg. #	483.25(I)	Completed	Reg. #	483.60(i)(1)(2)		Completed
LSC		01/04/2024	LSC		01/04/2024	LSC			01/04/2024
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC			LSC			LSC			
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #	_	Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #	_		Completed
LSC			LSC			LSC			
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC			LSC			LSC			
REVIEWE STATE AG		REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE	SIGNATUR	E OF SURVEYOR			DATE	
REVIEWE CMS RO	D BY	REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE	TITLE				DATE	
FOLLOW	JP TO SURVEY CO 23	DMPLETED ON			RECTED DEFICIENCIES NCIES (CMS-2567) SENT				5 🗌 NO

# **POST-CERTIFICATION REVISIT REPORT**

	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		DATE OF REVISIT	
	A. Building		4/40/0004	
315280 <sub>Y1</sub>	B. Wing	Y2	1/16/2024	Y3
NAME OF FACILITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
SILVER HEALTHCARE CENTER		1417 BRACE ROAD		
		CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		

This report is completed by a qualified State surveyor for the Medicare, Medicaid and/or Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments program, to show those deficiencies previously reported on the CMS-2567, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

ITEI	м	DATE	ITEM		DATE	ITEM		DATE
Y4		Y5	Y4		Y5	Y4		Y5
ID Prefix	F0584	Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg. #	483.10(i)(1)-(7)	Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed
LSC		01/04/2024	LSC		_	LSC		
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed
LSC			LSC		_	LSC		
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed
LSC			LSC			LSC		
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed
LSC			LSC					
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed
LSC			LSC		_	LSC		
REVIEWE STATE AG		REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE	SIGNATURE OF	SURVEYOR	1	DATE	
REVIEWE CMS RO	D BY	REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE	TITLE			DATE	
FOLLOWU 12/12/202	<b>JP TO SURVEY C</b> 23	OMPLETED ON		DR ANY UNCORRECT				5 🗌 NO

### STATE FORM: REVISIT REPORT

PROVIDER / SUPPLIER / CLIA /	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		DATE OF REVISIT	
IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. Building			
	B. Wing		1/16/2024	
060407 Y1	D. Willig	Y2	1/10/2024	Y3
NAME OF FACILITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
		, , ,		
SILVER HEALTHCARE CENTER		1417 BRACE ROAD		
		CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		

This report is completed by a State surveyor to show those deficiencies previously reported that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the State Survey Report (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

ITEI	м	DATE	ITEM		DATE	ITEM		DATE
Y4		Y5	Y4		Y5	Y4		Y5
ID Prefix	S0560	Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg. #	8:39-5.1(a)	Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed
LSC		01/04/2024	LSC		_	LSC		
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix _		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed
LSC			LSC _		_	LSC		
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix _		_ Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed
LSC			LSC _		_	LSC		
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction Completed	ID Prefix _ Reg. # _ LSC _		Correction Completed	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction Completed
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix _		_ Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed
LSC			LSC _		_	LSC		
REVIEWE STATE AG		REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE	SIGNATURE OF S	SURVEYOR	1	DATE	
REVIEWE CMS RO	D BY	REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE	TITLE			DATE	
FOLLOWI 12/12/202	JP TO SURVEY CO 23	OMPLETED ON		FOR ANY UNCORRECT				5 🗌 NO

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIP A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315280	B. WING		12/12/2023
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	12/12/2023
				1417 BRACE ROAD	
SILVER HE	EALTHCARE CENTER			CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	
K 000	INITIAL COMMENTS		К 00	o	
K 281 SS=D	New Jersey Departm Survey and Field Ope 29/2022, and Silver H to be in noncompliant participation in Medic 483.90(a), Life Safety Edition of the Nationa (NFPA) 101, Life Safety Edition of the Nationa (NFPA) 101, Life Safety EXISTING Health Ca Silver Healthcare Cer that was built in the 1 Type V protected. The smoke zones. Illumination of Means CFR(s): NFPA 101 Illumination of Means Illumination of Means shall be either continuc capable of automatic intervention. 18.2.8, 19.2.8 This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observatio provided documentat 11/29/2023 and 11/30 that the facility failed illumination for 2 of 2	nter is a two-story building 980's. It is composed of e facility is divided into 19 of Egress of Egress of egress, including exit d in accordance with 7.8 and uously in operation or operation without manual is not met as evidenced ns and review of facility ion on 11/28/2023, 0/2023, it was determined to ensure continuous 1 designated exit discharges anged so that the failure of	K 28	Element 1: US FOIA (b)(6), LLC was notified 12/12/2023 to provide an estimate and install a lighting fixture outside of Court One, near the Residents Dining Room outside of the exit discharge door and a	
	designated area in ac	ess than 0.2 ft-candle in any ecordance with NFPA 101 21 edition) Sections 7.8.1.1,		external lighting fixture on the Atrium building outside an exit discharge door work completed. work order submitted	

**Electronically Signed** 

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

12/27/2023

		MEDICAID SERVICES					IO. 0938-03	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES       (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA         AND PLAN OF CORRECTION       IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:         315280		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING <b>01</b>			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 12/12/2023		
		B. WING						
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
SILVER HI			1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	EFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE			(X5) COMPLETIO DATE	
K 281	Continued From page	e 1	К 28	31				
	7.8.1.2 and 7.8.1.4			DOH via email.				
	The evidence include			Element 2:				
	On 11/28/2023 (day of survey entrance at ap request was made to			All residents have the potential to be affected by the deficient practice.				
	US FOIA (b)(6)	) to provide a copy of ich identifies the various			Element 3:			
	rooms and common a	areas in the facility.			Maintenance staff educated on K291 regarding external lighting and the			
	-	/ provided lay-out identified ildings that are connected			importance of maintaining proper lighting/illumination at means of Egress	6.		
	together, the Atrium, to buildings.			Maintenance will immediately perform a audit of all means of Egress for	an			
	The Atrium building h			appropriate illumination, and then will				
	(illuminated exit signs			conduct a weekly audit x2 months to				
	discharge doors, the			ensure the deficit practice does not				
	designated exit disch			reoccur and that all appropriate				
	building has four (4) o			lighting/illumination at means of egress	5			
	-	r Residents, Visitors and			remains in place.			
	sian to use during an	evacuation in the facility.			Element 4:			
	Starting at approxima	itely 9:54 AM on 11/28/2023			Lionent 4.			
		29/2023, and 11/30/2023 in			A random external exit illumination aud	lit 4		
		acility <sup>us fore</sup> , a tour of the			times will be conducted monthly for two			
	building was conducted				months to ensure compliance with K28			
		lay building tour the of the			Results of audits will be reported to the	;		
		bserved two (2) designated			monthly QAPI committee until the			
		that failed to provide proper			committee determines that the issue is			
	illumination in the follo	owing areas,			resolved or stable. The results will be used for additional training and system			
	On 11/29/2023,				changes if necessary.			
		11:59 AM, the surveyor						
		ne, the Residents dining						
		signated exit discharge door						
	had no external lights	ency evacuation diagram						
		identify this exit discharge						

Facility ID: NJ60407

If continuation sheet Page 2 of 19

	S FOR MEDICARE &				OMB NO. 0938-0
	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CO A. BUILDING <b>01</b>	JNSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315280	B. WING		12/12/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STR	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
SILVER H	SILVER HEALTHCARE CENTER			7 BRACE ROAD ERRY HILL, NJ 08034	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE COMPLET
K 281 Continued From page 2 door as the primary and or second discharge door.			K 281		
	observed on the Atriu designated exit disch Maintenance office) A review of an emerg posted in the corrido	•			
	observations. The US FOIA (b)(6	<ul> <li>b) was informed of the</li> <li>c) survey exit on 11/30/2023 at</li> </ul>			
	approximately 11:45 N.J.A.C. 8:39 -31.2	AM.			
K 353 SS=E	NFPA 101 2012 -19 Sprinkler System - N		K 353		1/8/24
	Automatic sprinkler a inspected, tested, an with NFPA 25, Stand Testing, and Maintain Protection Systems. maintenance, inspec	re location and readily			
	b) Who provided sy				

Event ID: MBF121

Facility ID: NJ60407

If continuation sheet Page 3 of 19

		MEDICAID SERVICES				1B NO. 0938-039
	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION G <b>01</b>	(X3	) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315280	B. WING			12/12/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		Y, STATE, ZIP CODE	
SILVER H	SILVER HEALTHCARE CENTER			1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ	08034	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CO	DER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION DRRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE ERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
K 353	<ul> <li>c) Water system supply source</li> <li>Provide in REMARKS information on coverage for any non-required or partial automatic sprinkler system.</li> <li>9.7.5, 9.7.7, 9.7.8, and NFPA 25</li> <li>This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by:</li> <li>Based on interview and record review on 11/28/2023 and 11/29/2023, in the presence of facility management, it was determined that the facility failed to comply with the inspection and testing requirements NFPA 25 as evidenced by</li> </ul>		КЗ	53		
				completed and	nspection was not could not be corrected. ection was completed on	
	approximately 9:13 A the US FOIA (b)(6 ) to provide all m	g the survey entrance at M, a request was made to and US FOIA (b)(6) andatory inspections that from 06/01/2022 through /.		Element 2: All residents ha	ave the potential to be deficient practice.	
	Later at approximately 11:52 AM, during the documentation review of the mandatory inspections of the facility's quarterly (every 3 months) fire sprinkler system inspections for the previous 17 months, identified the system had the following quarterly sprinkler system inspection reports,			vendor for a ro schedule on 12 Director will ed department reg K-353 and qua	the Director contacted the utine quarterly inspection 2/12/2023. The Executive lucate the maintenance garding compliance with interly sprinkler system completed on 12/26/2023).	
	- 6/27/2022, 9/13/20 - 3/09/2023 and 6/2	)22 and 12/02/2022. 9/2023.		Element 4:	nce director/designee will	
	surveyor asked the fa other quarterly (every inspections.	1 PM on 11/28/2023, the acility / 3 months) sprinkler system ovide any additional quarterly		audit quarterly inspections mo ensure complia be reported to monthly for thre	sprinkler system onthly for two months to ance. Results of audits will the QAPI committee ee months or until the ermines that the issue is	

Facility ID: NJ60407

If continuation sheet Page 4 of 19

		MEDICAID SERVICES			DMB NO. 0938-03
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING <b>0</b>		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315280	B. WING		12/12/2023
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
SILVER HE	EALTHCARE CENTER			417 BRACE ROAD HERRY HILL, NJ 08034	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	DATE
K 353	Continued From page	2 4	K 353		
	and 11/28/20232. The quarterly (every three	ection between 06/29/2023 e facility failed to conducted		resolved or stable. The results will be used for additional training and system changes if necessary.	
	deficiency during the approximately 11:45 A	was informed of the survey exit on 11/30/2023 at AM.			
	NJAC 8:39-31.2(e) NFPA 25				
K 355 SS=E	Portable Fire Extingui CFR(s): NFPA 101	shers	K 355		1/8/24
	inspected, and mainta NFPA 10, Standard for Extinguishers. 18.3.5.12, 19.3.5.12, This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation documentation on 11 11/30/2023 in the pre- management, it was of failed to: Perform a m inspection for 4 of 37 observed and inspect Edition, Section 19.3. Fire Protection Assoc	thers are selected, installed, ained in accordance with or Portable Fire NFPA 10 is not met as evidenced n and review of facility /28/2023, 11/29/2023 and esence of facility determined that the facility onthly visual examination portable fire extinguishers		Element 1: The maintenance director inspected the ABC-type fire extinguisher located insid the commercial laundry room, the Court Residents Dining Room, Court 2 storag room in the old dialysis center, and in th Court 1 office. The maintenance directo placed a tag verifying the inspection of t ABC-type fire extinguisher. Element 2:	e 2 e 9 e 9 or 9

Event ID: MBF121

Facility ID: NJ60407

If continuation sheet Page 5 of 19

		MEDICAID SERVICES				NO. 0938-03	
	DF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPI A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION 01	· · ·	TE SURVEY MPLETED	
		315280	B. WING		1	2/12/2023	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	·		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
SILVER HI	SILVER HEALTHCARE CENTER			1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE	
K 355	Continued From page	e 5	K 35	5			
	for portable fire extinguishers reads, - 4- 3 Inspection Maintenance. - 4- 3.1 Frequency. Fire extinguishers shall be inspected when initially placed in service and			All residents have the potential affected by the deficient practic			
	there after at approximextinguishers shall be intervals when circum - 4- 3.3 Corrective A of any fire extinguisher conditions listed in 4- immediate corrective - 4-3.4 At least month was performed and the performing the inspect least monthly and that tag or label attached - 7.3.1.1.1 Fire extint to maintenance at intry years at the time of h specifically indicated electronic notification The findings include the	mately 30-day intervals. Fire e inspected at more frequent instances require. Action. When an inspection er reveals a deficiency in any 3.2 (a), (b), (h), and (i), action shall be taken. hly, the date the inspection ne initials of the person ction shall be recorded at at records shall be kept on a to the fire extinguishers. Inguishers shall be subjected ervals of not more than 1 ydrostatic test, or when by an inspection or		Element 3: The maintenance department we educated on 12/26/2023 on K3 portable fire extinguisher inspections and record of the inspections and record of the inspection on the portable extinguisher and TELs to ensured compliance. Element 4: A random monthly audit will be by the Executive Director/design fire extinguishers monthly to en- compliance for two months. Re- audits will be reported to the Q committee monthly for three ma- until the committee determiness issue is resolved or stable. The- will be used for additional traini	55 and ctions. will conduct d the results le fire re conducted gnee on 5 nsure esults of API onths or that the e results		
	survey entrance at ap request was made to US FOIA (b)(6) the facility lay-out wh rooms and smoke co A review of the facility there are three (3) but together, the Atrium, buildings.	bproximately 9:13 AM, a the US FOIA (b)(6) and ) to provide a copy of ich identifies the various mpartments in the facility. y provided lay-out identified ildings that are connected the Pavilion and the Court		system changes if necessary.			
	rooms, the Pavilion b	as 43 Resident sleeping uilding has 23 Resident he Court building has 82 oms.					

If continuation sheet Page 6 of 19

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			FORM	: 05/20/2024 APPROVED . 0938-0391	
STATEMENT	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING <b>0</b>	E CONSTRUCTION D1	(X3) DATE COMPI	SURVEY	
		315280	B. WING		12/*	12/2023	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		s	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1		
SILVER H	EALTHCARE CENTER			1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 355	Continued From page	9 6	K 355				
	<ul> <li>and continued on 11/2 the presence of the fa facility was conducted During the three (3) d observed and inspect fire extinguishers that inspected July 2023 in The surveyor observe the following issues th On 11/29/2023:</li> <li>At approximately S Commercial laundry r extinguisher was last no evidence of a more performed and docum to the fire extinguisher and October 2023.</li> <li>At approximately C Residents Dining/ Act Type fire extinguisher 2023 with no evidence examination performed tag attached to the fir September and October 3) At approximately c (second floor) storage one (1) ABC-Type fire annually inspected Do</li> <li>4) At approximately</li> </ul>	<ul> <li>ay building tour the surveyor ted thirty-seven (37) portable a were last annually in various locations.</li> <li>ad 4 fire extinguishers with hat were identified:</li> <li>2:32 AM, inside the room one (1) ABC-type fire annually inspected July with othly visual examination hented on the tag attached er for August, September</li> <li>10:05 AM, inside the Court 2 tivity room one (1) ABC- last annually inspected July e of a monthly visual ed and documented on the e extinguisher for August, ber 2023.</li> <li>10:30 AM, inside the Court 2 e room (old Dialysis area) e extinguisher was last ecember 2021.</li> <li>11:29 AM, one (1) uisher inside Court 1 office bected July 2023 no</li> </ul>					

Facility ID: NJ60407

If continuation sheet Page 7 of 19

		MEDICAID SERVICES				<u>IO. 0938-039</u>
	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIP A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION	· · ·	TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315280	B. WING		1	2/12/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
SILVER H	EALTHCARE CENTER			1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
K 355	K 355 Continued From page 7 performed and documented on the tag attached to the fire extinguisher for August, September and October 2023. The confirmed the findings at the time of documentation review.		К 35	55		
	The <mark>US FOIA (b)(6</mark>	was informed of the survey exit on 11/30/2023 at				
K 363	NFPA 10 NJAC 8:39 -31.1 (c), Corridor - Doors	31.2 (e).	K 36	33		1/8/24
SS=E	CFR(s): NFPA 101					
	required enclosures of hazardous areas resi and are made of 1 3/ wood or other materia at least 20 minutes. It smoke compartments the passage of smok to rooms containing f materials have positive latches are prohibited requirements do not	idor openings in other than of vertical openings, exits, or ast the passage of smoke 4 inch solid-bonded core al capable of resisting fire for Doors in fully sprinklered as are only required to resist e. Corridor doors and doors lammable or combustible we latching hardware. Roller d by CMS regulation. These apply to auxiliary spaces that able or combustible material.				
	Clearance between b covering is not excee complying with 7.2.1. with a device capable when a force of 5 lbf impediment to the clo devices that release	bottom of door and floor eding 1 inch. Powered doors 9 are permissible if provided e of keeping the door closed is applied. There is no osing of the doors. Hold open when the door is pushed or Nonrated protective plates				

Facility ID: NJ60407

If continuation sheet Page 8 of 19

		ND HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	): 05/20/202 1 APPROVE 0. 0938-039	
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP		
		315280	B. WING			12/12/2023		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			SI	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
SILVER HI	EALTHCARE CENTER				117 BRACE ROAD HERRY HILL, NJ 08034			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)	
PREFIX TAG	`	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	×	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI/ DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETION DATE	
K 363	Continued From page	e 8	КЗ	363				
		e permitted. Dutch doors						
		re permitted. Door frames						
	shall be labeled and	made of steel or other						
	•	nce with 8.3, unless the						
	-	is sprinklered. Fixed fire						
	sprinklered compartn	are allowed per 8.3. In nents there are no						
		fire resistance of glass or						
	frames in window as	•						
	19.3.6.3, 42 CFR Pa and 485	rts 403, 418, 460, 482, 483,						
	protection ratings, au	details of doors such as fire itomatics closing devices,						
	etc. This REQUIREMENT by:	Γ is not met as evidenced						
	•	CY from 5/31/2023 survey.			Element 1:			
	Based on observation	n on 11/28/2023, 11/29/2023			The doorknob was replaced in the			
	and 11/30/2023, in th				medical supply room near resident roo			
	•	determined that the facility			329 on 12/22/2023. There is no longer	ra		
		6 of 36 corridor doors , were able to resist the			penetration noted.			
	passage of smoke in				The maintenance director will evaluate	all		
	· •	A 101, 2012 LSC Edition,			doors on the Pavilion unit and correct			
		6.3, 19.3.6.3.1 and 19.3.6.5.			doors found to be out of compliance or			
		e was evidenced by the			contract out for repair/replacement of			
	following:				those doors found to be affected. Additionally, the maintenance			
	On 11/28/2023 (day o	one of survey) during the			director/designee will evaluate the doo	r in		
		pproximately 9:13 AM, a			the Pavilion central shower room to			
	request was made to	the US FOIA (b)(6) and			diagnose the inch gap along the top ec	•		
	US FOIA (b)(6)	) to provide a copy of			of the door if cannot be repaired, will be	e		
		ich identifies the various			contracted to professionally repair or			
	rooms and smoke co	mpartments in the facility.			replace door, the 1-5/8-inch gap on the bottom of the door in Court 1 building,			
	A review of the facilit	y provided lay-out identified			inch gap along the top of the door in th			
		uildings that are connected			Atrium housekeeping room, the Atrium			

Facility ID: NJ60407

If continuation sheet Page 9 of 19

		MEDICAID SERVICES			OMB NO. 0938-0	
	DF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING		12/12/2023	
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	-		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
SILVER HI	SILVER HEALTHCARE CENTER			1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE COMPLET	
K 363	Continued From page	9	K 36	3		
	together, the Atrium, is buildings. The Atrium building h rooms, the Pavilion b sleeping rooms and th Resident sleeping room Starting on 11/28/202 and continued on 11/2 the presence of the fa facility was conducted During the three (3) d surveyor performed of (36) doors in the corri- results, On 11/28/2023: 1) At approximately s building the surveyor supply room to the rig had no evidence of a approximately one (1 inch holes through the smoke and poisonous access corridor in the 2) At approximately for test of the corridor do along the top edge. This would allow fire,	the Pavilion and the Court as 43 Resident sleeping uilding has 23 Resident he Court building has 82 oms. 3 at approximately 9:00 AM 29/2023 and 11/30/2023, in acility's a tour of the d. lay tour of the facility the losure tests of the thirty-six idors with the following 0:06 AM, in the Atrium observed that the Medical ght of Resident room #329, door knob. This left an 1) 1 inch hole and two (2) 1/4 e door. This would allow fire, s gases to pass into the exit		<ul> <li>building door of the Residents Spainch gap along the top of the door maintenance director cannot repaidoors, our vendor will be contacte provide an estimate to repair or rethe doors.</li> <li>The door in the Atrium building neunoccupied resident room 333 than ot close was repaired by the maintenance department and now correctly.</li> <li>Element 2:</li> <li>All residents have the potential to affected by the deficient practice.</li> <li>Element 3:</li> <li>The maintenance director and depwere educated on 12/26/2023 on ensure compliance. The Maintenance Director will make monthly rounds ensure doors do not have gaps or penetrations and document in the system.</li> <li>Element 4:</li> <li>The maintenance director/designe audit 10 doors weekly for four wee 10 doors monthly for two month to compliance. Results of audits will reported to the QAPI committee maintenance director/designe audit to the QAPI committee maintenance maintenance</li></ul>	If the r the d to place ar twould latches be be be be will exist then ensure be	
	This is a repeat defici survey. On 11/29/2023:	ency of the 5/31/2023		or until the committee determines issue is resolved or stable. The re will be used for additional training system changes if necessary.	that the esults	

Event ID: MBF121

Facility ID: NJ60407

If continuation sheet Page 10 of 19

	S FOR MEDICARE &		()(0)		0.00	O. 0938-039	
	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315280	B. WING		12	12/12/2023	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		DDE		
SILVER HI	SILVER HEALTHCARE CENTER			1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE	
K 363	Continued From page	e 10	K 36	3			
building, during a closure #131, the surveyor observ approximately 1-5/8 of an doors bottom edge. This v		sure test of Resident room oserved and measured an of an inch gap along the 'his would allow fire, smoke to pass into the exit access					
	corridor in the event of On 11/30/2023:	of a fire.					
	building, during a clos #333, the surveyor of remain closed into its door knobs keeper w	10:10 AM, in the Atrium sure test of Resident room oserved the door did not frame as required. The as missing. This would allow onous gases to pass into the in the event of a fire.					
	building, during a clos Housekeeping rooms managers office), the approximately 1/4 of the door and an appr door edge where it m would allow fire, smo	10:33 AM, in the Atrium sure test of the corridor door (Near the unit surveyor observed an an inch gap along the top of oximately 1/2 gap along the eets the doors frame. This ke and poisonous gases to ess corridor in the event of a					
	building, during a clos Spa room door, the s approximately 1/4 inc door. This would allow	10:40 AM, in the Atrium sure test of the Residents urveyor observed an th gap along the top of the w fire, smoke and poisonous e exit access corridor in the					
	The <sup>usion</sup> confirmed th observations.	e findings at the times of					

If continuation sheet Page 11 of 19

					OMB NO. 0938-03 (X3) DATE SURVEY	
	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING <b>0</b>	CONSTRUCTION 1	COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING		12/12/2023	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		s	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
SILVER H	EALTHCARE CENTER		1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	DATE	
K 363	Continued From page deficiency during the approximately 11:45	survey exit on 11/30/2023 at	K 363			
K 521 SS=D	19.3.6.3, 19.3.6.3.1 a	Edition, Section 19.3.6,	K 521		1/8/24	
	HVAC Heating, ventilation, a comply with 9.2 and s accordance with the r specifications. 18.5.2.1, 19.5.2.1, 9.2	manufacturer's				
	This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observatio	is not met as evidenced		Element 1:		
	11/29/2023 and 11/30 facility management, facility failed to : 1) Ensure that the fac were being properly r Resident bathroom ex	b)/2023 in the presence of it was determined that the cility's ventilation systems naintained for 2 of 12 xhaust systems, as per the on Association (NFPA) 90A.		Contractor contacted to provide assessment and estimate for repair/replacement of the air ventilation system that effects rooms 410 and 415 located in the Pavilion Unit on Novemb 19th, 2023. On 12/26/2023 the air ventilation systems in room 410 and 415	5 ber	
	This deficient practice following:	e was evidenced by the		were repaired by vendor and is current in full operating order.		
	survey entrance at ap	one of survey) during the oproximately 9:13 AM, a the <mark>US FOIA (b)(6)</mark> ) ) to provide a copy		Element 2: All residents have the potential to be affected by the deficient practice.		

Event ID: MBF121

Facility ID: NJ60407

If continuation sheet Page 12 of 19

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FOR	D: 05/20/2024 MAPPROVED D. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		CONSTRUCTION 1		E SURVEY PLETED
		315280	B. WING			12	/12/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1	<b>I</b>	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	=	
SILVER H	SILVER HEALTHCARE CENTER				417 BRACE ROAD HERRY HILL, NJ 08034		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 521	Continued From page rooms and smoke co	e 12 mpartments in the facility.	к	521	Element 3:		
	sleeping rooms are ir know how many Res the facility. A review of the facility the facility is three (3)	ked how many Resident in the facility. The didn't ident sleeping rooms were in y provided lay-out identified ) buildings that are m, the Pavilion and the Court			The maintenance director will add quarterly routine maintenance checks bathroom ventilation and notify NHA if concerns are noted with the functionin fans that provide ventilation of residen bathrooms. Maintenance staff was educated on K 521 regarding bathroon ventilation on 12/26/2023.	any ng of nt	
	and continued on 11/ presence of the facilit was conducted. During the three (3) of surveyor inspected tw room bathrooms. This inspection identi exhaust systems wer of single ply tissue pa confirm ventilation is	titely 9:54 AM on 11/28/2023 29/2023, 11/30/2023 in the a tour of the building lay tour of the facility, the velve (12) Resident sleeping fied when the bathroom e tested (by placing a piece aper across the grills to present), the exhaust did not of 12 resident bathrooms in s:			Element 4: The maintenance director/designee w audit 10 rooms weekly to ensure prop ventilation (by placing a piece of single tissue paper across the grills to confin ventilation is present) for four weeks th 10 rooms monthly to ensure complian Results of audits will be reported to th QAPI committee monthly for three mo or until the committee determines that issue is resolved or stable. The result will be used for additional training and system changes if necessary.	er e ply m hen ce. e nths the s	
	building Resident roo tested the exhaust sy properly. This bathroo area that would open on mechanical ventila	om had no window with an . This bathroom would rely					
	building Resident roo tested the exhaust sy	m #415 bathroom, when					

Facility ID: NJ60407

If continuation sheet Page 13 of 19

		MEDICAID SERVICES			OMB NO. 0938-03
	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315280	B. WING		12/12/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
BILVER H	EALTHCARE CENTER			1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI/ DEFICIENCY)	DATE
K 521	Continued From page area that would open on mechanical ventila	. This bathroom would rely	K 521		
	The confirmed the observations.	e findings at the time of			
		was informed of the survey exit on 11/30/2023 at AM.			
K 011	NFPA 90A. NJAC 8:39- 31.2 (e).	)ther	K 01		1/0/04
K 911 SS=D	,	Jiner	K 911		1/8/24
	Chapter 6 Electrical S are not addressed by are deficient. This info applicable Life Safety citation, should be inc Chapter 6 (NFPA 99)	Other section any NFPA 99 Systems requirements that the provided K-Tags, but ormation, along with the code or NFPA standard cluded on Form CMS-2567.			
	and 11/30/2023, in th management, it was of failed to ensure that 1 located next to a wate	n on 11/28/2023, 11/29/2023 e presence of facility determined that the facility l of 12 electrical outlets er source (with-in 6 feet) was d-Fault Circuit Interrupter		Element 1: Room 421 s GFCI electrical outlet was replaced by the maintenance departme on 11/29/2023 and was tested and de-energized as required by code.	
		e was evidenced by the		Element 2: All residents have the potential to be	
		on Association (NFPA) 101, ems. Electrical wiring and		affected by the deficient practice. An arwas initiated on 11/29/2023 and is ongoing to inspect every room to ensure	

Event ID: MBF121

Facility ID: NJ60407

If continuation sheet Page 14 of 19

		MEDICAID SERVICES			OMB NO. 0938-03 (X3) DATE SURVEY		
TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA ND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		. ,	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING <b>01</b>				
		315280	B. WING		12/12/2023		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SILVER HEALTHCARE CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
				1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	DULD BE COMPLETI		
K 911	Continued From page	e 14	K 91 <sup>-</sup>	1			
	National Electrical Co	accordance with NFPA 70, ode, unless such installations g installations, which shall ntinued in service.		that the GFCI outlets in the reside bathrooms are tested and de-ene required by code or the outlets wi replaced.	ergize as		
	for Personal, Ground personal shall be prov (A) through (C). The	Circuit-Interrupter Protection I-fault circuit-interruption for vided as required in 210.8 ground-fault Il be installed in readily		Element 3: The maintenance department we educated on K 911 regarding GFu installed within 6 feet of the outsid sink.	CI outlets		
	single phase, 15- and installed in locations as through (8) shall have circuit-interrupter prot (5) Sinks where rec 1.8 M (6 feet) of the c On 11/28/2023 (day c survey entrance at ap request was made to <b>US FOIA (b)(6)</b> the facility lay-out whi rooms and smoke com	tection for personal. ceptacles are installed within		Element 4: The maintenance director/design conduct an audit on 10 rooms we four weeks then 10 rooms month ensure compliance with K911. R audits will be reported to the QAF committee monthly for three mon until the committee determines th issue is resolved or stable. The r will be used for additional training system changes if necessary.	ekly for ly to esults of Pl ths or at the esults		
	the facility is three (3) connected. The Atriu Court buildings.	) buildings that are m, the Pavilion and the					
	and continued on 11/2 presence of the facilit was conducted. Durin the facility, the survey	tely 9:54 AM on 11/28/2023 29/2023, 11/30/2023 in the system a tour of the building the three (3) day tour of or observed and tested outlets in wet (with-in 6 feet					

Facility ID: NJ60407

If continuation sheet Page 15 of 19

		MEDICAID SERVICES			(X3) DATE SURVE	38-03
TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA ND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING <b>01</b>			
		315280	B. WING		12/12/20	)23
IAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
ILVER HI	EALTHCARE CENTER			I417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPF DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE COM	(X5) MPLETIC DATE
K 911	,	e 15 th one (1) electrical outlet gize when tested in the	K 911			
	located thirteen inche bathroom hand wash GFCI tester to de-ener outlet did not de-ener	10:18 AM, inside the one GFCI electrical outlet s (13") to the right of the ing sink when tested with a ergize, the GFCI electrical gize as required by code. e findings at the time of				
K 918 SS=E	deficiency during the approximately 11:45 / NJAC 8:39 -31.2 (e) NFPA 99: -6.3.2.1, N Electrical Systems - E		K 918		1/8/2	24
	Electrical Systems - E Maintenance and Tes The generator or oth and associated equip service within 10 seco criterion is not met du process shall be prov capability for the life s Maintenance and test transfer switches are with NFPA 110. Generator sets are in	Essential Electric System ting er alternate power source ment is capable of supplying onds. If the 10-second uring the monthly test, a ided to annually confirm this safety and critical branches. ting of the generator and performed in accordance spected weekly, exercised s 12 times a year in 20-40				

Facility ID: NJ60407

If continuation sheet Page 16 of 19

	ENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULT			E CONSTRUCTION	OMB NO. 0938-039 (X3) DATE SURVEY		
ND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING	COMPLETED				
		315280	B. WING		12/12/2023		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SILVER HEALTHCARE CENTER			•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•		
				1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD			
K 918	Continued From page	2 16	K 91	3			
10 10			K 910	5			
	under load conditions	ous hours. Scheduled test					
		ind automatic or manual					
		ads, and are conducted by					
		. Maintenance and testing of					
		sources (Type 3 EES) are in					
		A 111. Main and feeder					
		spected annually, and a					
	program for periodica						
	components is establ	ments. Written records of					
		ting are maintained and					
		S electrical panels and					
		eadily identifiable, and					
		l power circuits. Minimizing					
		age of the emergency power					
	source is a design co installations.	nsideration for new					
		FPA 99), NFPA 110, NFPA					
	111, 700.10 (NFPA 70						
		is not met as evidenced					
	by:						
	REPEAT DEFICIEN	CY from 5/31/2023 survey.		Element 1:			
	Based on interview a	nd document review on		The generator load tests could not be			
		23 and 11/30/2023, it was		corrected. Load tests were conducted	l in		
	determined the facility	y failed to:		October and November and are currer	ntly		
		emergency generators for		up to date.			
		20- to 40-day intervals; and					
		needed by the generator to		Element 2:			
		building was within the e, accordance National Fire		All residents have the potential to be			
		n (NFPA) 99 and 110.		affected by the deficient practice. The			
				October and November load tests wer			
	This deficient practice	e is evidenced by the		reviewed, and the generators started a			
	following,	-		transferred power to the building within seconds.			
					1		
	Findings included:						

Event ID: MBF121

Facility ID: NJ60407

If continuation sheet Page 17 of 19

	DATE SURVEY	
· · ·	COMPLETED	
12/12/2023		
FION JLD BE OPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETIC DATE	
ion on o the		
enerator is to esults of is or t the sults and		

Facility ID: NJ60407

If continuation sheet Page 18 of 19

DEPART	PRINTED: 05/20/202 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039						
STATEMENT (	DF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING			12/	12/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER					STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
SILVER HEALTHCARE CENTER					1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG	IX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 918	Continued From page	e 18	к	918	3		
	The <mark>US FOIA (b)(6</mark> deficiency during the approximately 11:45	was informed of the survey exit on 11/30/2023 at AM.					
	NJAC 8:39-31.2(g)						

Event ID: MBF121

Facility ID: NJ60407

If continuation sheet Page 19 of 19

## **POST-CERTIFICATION REVISIT REPORT**

	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01		DATE OF REVISIT	
	B. Wing	Y2	1/16/2024	Y3
NAME OF FACILITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
SILVER HEALTHCARE CENTER		1417 BRACE ROAD		
		CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		

This report is completed by a qualified State surveyor for the Medicare, Medicaid and/or Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments program, to show those deficiencies previously reported on the CMS-2567, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

ITE	м	DATE	ITEM		DATE	ITEM			DATE
Y4		Y5	Y4		Y5	Y4			Y5
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	NFPA 101 K0281	Correction Completed 01/08/2024	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	NFPA 101 K0353	Correction Completed 01/08/2024	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	NFPA 101 K0355		Correction Completed 01/08/2024
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	NFPA 101 K0363	Correction Completed 01/08/2024	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	NFPA 101 K0521	Correction Completed 01/08/2024	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	NFPA 101 		Correction Completed 01/08/2024
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	NFPA 101 K0918	Correction Completed 01/08/2024	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction Completed	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC			Correction Completed
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction Completed	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction Completed	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC			Correction Completed
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction Completed	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction Completed	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC			Correction Completed
REVIEWE STATE AG REVIEWE CMS RO FOLLOWI 12/12/202	BENCY	REVIEWED BY (INITIALS) REVIEWED BY (INITIALS) DMPLETED ON		SIGNATURE O       TITLE       CK FOR ANY UNCORRE       ORRECTED DEFICIENCE				DATE DATE	5 🔲 NO 🛔